

8-1-2017

State v. Kerr Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44740

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Kerr Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44740" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6744.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6744

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 44740
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
)
 v.) Valley County Case No.
) CR-2015-4470
)
 BRIAN CALDER KERR,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF VALLEY**

HONORABLE JASON D. SCOTT
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

DANIEL W. BOWER
Stewart Taylor & Morris PLLC
12550 W. Explorer Dr., Ste. 100
Boise, Idaho 83713
(208) 345-3333

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Kerr Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred In Affirming The Magistrate’s Denial Of Kerr’s Motion To Reconsider The Judgment	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. Because Kerr Indisputably Unlawfully Trespassed When He Took The Elk, The Plain Language Of The Statutes Subjected The Elk To Confiscation	8
II. Kerr Has Failed To Show It Was Fundamental Error For The Magistrate To Not <i>Sua Sponte</i> Rule Idaho Code Sections 36-1304 and 36-202 Unconstitutional	11
A. Introduction	11
B. Standard Of Review	11
C. It Was Not Fundamental Error For The Magistrate To Not <i>Sua Sponte</i> Rule Idaho Code Sections 36-1304 and 36-202 Unconstitutional.....	12

1.	Idaho Code Sections 36-1304 and 36-202 Do Not Violate Kerr's Unwaived Constitutional Rights, As They Are Not Void For Vagueness.....	16
2.	The Error Is Not Clear From The Record	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	17
<u>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</u> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	17
<u>Frasier v. Carter</u> , 92 Idaho 79, 437 P.2d 32 (1968).....	12
<u>Gordon v. Hedrick</u> , 159 Idaho 604, 364 P.3d 951 (2015).....	15
<u>Heckman Ranches, Inc. v. State, By & Through Dep’t of Pub. Lands</u> , 99 Idaho 793, 589 P.2d 540 (1979).....	12
<u>Henderson v. United States</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015)	10
<u>In re Doe</u> , 147 Idaho 243, 207 P.3d 974 (2009).....	7, 8
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	16, 17
<u>Losser v. Bradstreet</u> , 145 Idaho 670, 183 P.3d 758 (2008).....	7
<u>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10
<u>Marchbanks v. Roll</u> , 142 Idaho 117, 124 P.3d 993 (2005)	12
<u>Patterson v. State, Dep’t of Health & Welfare</u> , 151 Idaho 310, 256 P.3d 718 (2011).....	15
<u>Skilling v. United States</u> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	17
<u>State v. DeWitt</u> , 145 Idaho 709, 184 P.3d 215 (Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , No. 44443, 2017 WL 2569786 (Idaho, June 14, 2017).....	12
<u>State v. Hartzell</u> , 155 Idaho 107, 305 P.3d 551 (Ct. App. 2013)	9, 10
<u>State v. Herren</u> , 157 Idaho 722, 339 P.3d 1126 (2014).....	8
<u>State v. Knutsen</u> , 158 Idaho 199, 345 P.3d 989 (2015)	16
<u>State v. Korsen</u> , 138 Idaho 706, 69 P.3d 126 (2003)	11
<u>State v. Lavy</u> , 121 Idaho 842, 828 P.2d 871 (1992).....	16

<u>State v. Pentico</u> , 151 Idaho 906, 265 P.3d 519 (Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	16, 20
<u>State v. Pickens</u> , 148 Idaho 554, 224 P.3d 1143 (Ct. App. 2010)	12
<u>State v. Tregeagle</u> , 161 Idaho 763, 391 P.3d 21 (Ct. App. 2017)	12
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	17
<u>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	19

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	10
I.C. § 36-1304.....	passim
I.C. § 36-1603(a)	8, 18
I.C. § 36-202(i)	passim
